CHAPTER 73.

[Published March 3, 1875.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the La Fayette County Agricultural Society, a sum of money herein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appproprition.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the general fund, to the La Fayette County Agricultural Society, the sum of one hundred dollars, for the year 1873, on proper evidence being furnished to the Secretary of State that they have complied with the law in such cases, with the exception of filing their report in due time.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 26, 1875.

CHAPTER 74.

[Published March 4, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 244, of the laws of 1874, entitled "An act to declare a certain highway in Door and Kewaukee counties a state road."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Highways declared to be state roads.

Section 1. Section 1, of chapter 244, of the laws of 1874, is hereby amended to read when amended as follows; "Section 1. The highway beginning on the Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road, situated on lot No. 1, section 7, in town 25, range 23 east, in the town of Red River, and running thence easterly through said town to near the center of section 1, and thence northerly to the county line road between the counties of Door and Kewaunee, and thence east along said county line to a point where the county line road intersects the river road, and thence along said river road to the village of Ahnapee; also the highway beginning at the half-way house on